
APPENDIX D 

TOWN OFFICERS AND REPRESENTATIVES 

SELECTMEN OF MIDDLEFIELD 

1783-84 Samuel Jones, David Mack, Job Robbins. 
1785 	Malachi Loveland, Timothy McElwain, Solomon Ingham. 
1786 	Malachi Loveland Timothy McElwain William Church. 
1787-88 	Capt. David Mack, Matthew Smith, Bissell Phelps. 
1789 	Samuel Jones, James Dickson, Daniel Chapman. 
1790 	Daniel Chapman, Malachi Loveland, Amasa Graves. 
1791 	Malachi LovelaiiLl -Matihew Smith, Amasa Graves. 
1792 
	

Matthew Smith, Samuel Woods, Elisha. Mack. 
1793-95 Matthew Smith, Erastus Ingham, Elisha Mack. 
1796-98 Erastus Ingham, Elisha Mack, Thomas Durant. 
1799-1800 Matthew Smith, Uriah Church, Solomon Ingham. 
1801-03 Matthew Smith Solomon Ingham, Erastus Ingham. 
1804-05 Solomon Ingham, Erastus Ingham, John Smith. 
1806 
	

Matthew Smith, John Dickson, Ebenezer Emmons. 
1807-10 Uriah Church, John Dickson, Ebenezer Emmons. 
1811-14 Erastus Ingham John Dickson, Daniel Root. 
1815-16 
	

John Dickson, Daniel Root, John Metcalf. 
1817 
	

Solomon Ingham, Daniel Root, Cyrus Cone. 
1818 
	

Daniel Root, Cyrus Cone, Alexander Dickson. 
1819-20 
	

Cyrus Cone, Alexander Dickson, Green H. Church. 
1821-23 John Dickson, Daniel Root, Matthew Smith, Jr. 
1824 
	

Daniel Root, Matthew Smith, Jr., Solomon Root, Jr. 
1825-27 
	

Matthew Smith, Jr., Solomon Root, Jr., Gaston Dickson. 
1828-29 
	

Solomon Root, Jr., Gaston Dickson, Samuel Smith. 
1830 
	

Solomon Root, Samuel Smith, James Chinch. 
1831 
	

Samuel Smith, Erastus J. Ingham, Ambrose Smith. 
1832 
	

Erastus J. Ingham, Ambrose Smith, Solomon Root. 
1833 
	

Ambrose Smith, Solomon Root, James Cross. 
1834 
	

Solomon Root, James Cross, Jonathan McElwain. 
1835 
	

Erastus J. Ingham, Samuel Smith, Oliver Smith. 
1836-37 
	

Oliver Smith, Jesse Wright, Ambrose Newton. 
1838 
	

Samuel Smith, Ambrose Newton, Oliver Smith, 2nd. 
1839-40 Samuel Smith, Ebenezer Smith, Amasa G. Loveland. 
1841 
	

James Church, Dan Pease, Jr., Horace Pease. 
1842 
	

Dan Pease, Jr., Ambrose Newton, Henry Hawes. 
1843 
	

Dan Pease, Jr., Samuel Loveland, Harry Meacham. 
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1783-84 Samuel Jones, David Mack, Job Robbins. 

1785 Malachi Loveland, Timothy McElwain, Solomon Ingham. 

1786 Malachi Loveland, Timothy McElwain, William Church. 

1787-88 Capt. David Mack, Matthew Smith, Bissell Phelps. 

1789 Samuel Jones, James Dickson, Daniel Chapman. 

1790 Daniel Chapman, Malachi Loveland, Amasa Graves. 

1791 Malachi Loveland, Matthew Smith, Amasa Graves. 

1792 Matthew Smith, Samuel Woods, Elisha Mack. 

1793-95 Matthew Smith, Erastus Ingham, Elisha Mack. 

1796-98 Erastus Ingham, Elisha Mack, Thomas Durant. 

1799-1800 Matthew Smith, Uriah Church, Solomon Ingham. 

1801-03 Matthew Smith Solomon Ingham, Erastus Ingham. 

1804-05 Solomon Ingham, Erastus Ingham, John Smith. 

1806 Matthew Smith, John Dickson, Ebenezer Emmons. 

1807-10 Uriah Church, John Dickson, Ebenezer Emmons. 

1811-14 Erastus Ingham John Dickson, Daniel Root. 

1815-16 John Dickson, Daniel Root, John Metcalf. 

1817 Solomon Ingham, Daniel Root, Cyrus Cone. 

1818 Daniel Root, Cyrus Cone, Alexander Dickson. 

1819-20 Cyrus Cone, Alexander Dickson, Green H. Church. 

1821-23 John Dickson, Daniel Root, Matthew Smith, Jr. 

1824 Daniel Root, Matthew Smith, Jr., Solomon Root, Jr. 

1825-27 Matthew Smith, Jr., Solomon Root, Jr., Gaston Dickson. 

1828-29 Solomon Root, Jr., Gaston Dickson, Samuel Smith. 

1830 Solomon Root, Samuel Smith, James Church. 

1831 Samuel Smith, Erastus J. Ingham, Ambrose Smith. 

1832 Erastus J. Ingham, Ambrose Smith, Solomon Root. 

1833 Ambrose Smith, Solomon Root, James Cross. 

1834 Solomon Root, James Cross, Jonathan McElwain. 

1835 Erastus J. Ingham, Samuel Smith, Oliver Smith. 

1836-37 Oliver Smith, Jesse Wright, Ambrose Newton. 

1838 Samuel Smith, Ambrose Newton, Oliver Smith, 2nd. 

1839-40 Samuel Smith, Ebenezer Smith, Amasa G. Loveland. 

1841 James Church, Dan Pease, Jr., Horace Pease. 

1842 Dan Pease, Jr., Ambrose Newton, Henry Hawes. 

1843 Dan Pease, Jr., Samuel Loveland, Harry Meacham. 
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1844 	Samuel Smith, Timothy Root, Samuel Ingham. 
1845 	James Church, Jonathan McElwain, Ambrose Newton. 
1846 	James Church, Ambrose Newton, Samuel Ingham. 
1847 	Ambrose Newton, Samuel Ingham, Samuel Loveland. 
1848 	Samuel Ingham, John L. Bell, Harry Meacham. 
1849 	John L. Bell, Henry Hawes, Jonathan McElwain. 
1850 	Henry Hawes, Jonathan McElwain, Matthew Smith, Jr. 
1851 	James Church, Samuel Ingham, Milton Combs. 
1852-53 Henry Hawes, Jonathan McElwain, Oliver Smith, 2nd. 
1854 	Ebenezer Smith, Amasa Graves, Amos W. Cross. 
1855 	Amasa Graves, Amos W. Cross, Daniel Alderman. 
1856 	Daniel Alderman, Matthew Smith, Ambrose Robbins. 
1857 	Matthew Smith, Ambrose Robbins, Morgan Pease. 
1858 	John L. Bell, Ambrose Robbins, Morgan Pease. 
1859-62 	John L. Bell, Morgan Pease, Jacob Robbins. 
1863 	Matthew Smith, John W. Cross, Samuel Smith, Jr. 
1864-66 John L. Bell, Morgan Pease, John W. Cross. 
1867-68 John L. Bell, Morgan Pease, Hiram Taylor. 
1869 	John L. Bell, Hiram Taylor, Henry Hawes. 
1870-72 	Hiram Taylor, John L. Bell, Metcalf J. Smith. 
1873 	Hiram Taylor, Morgan Pease, George W. Cottrell. 
1874 	Hiram Taylor, M. J. Smith, George W. Cottrell. 
1875 	Metcalf J. Smith, E. James Ingham, Howard Smith. 
1876 	Metcalf J. Smith, John L. Bell, Howard Smith. 
1877-79 Metcalf J. Smith, E. James Ingham, Howard Smith. 
1880 	John L. Bell, E. James Ingham, Charles Wright. 
1881 	John L. Bell, E. James Ingham, Clarkson Smith. 
1882, 	Metcalf J. Smith, E. James Ingham, Clarkson Smith. 

1883 	Metcalf J. Smith, Asher Pease, Daniel Alderman, Jr. 
1884 	Metcalf J. Smith, Asher Pease, George S. Bell. 
1885 	Asher Pease, John W. Crane, George S. Bell. 
1886 	Asher Pease, E. James Ingham, George S. Bell. 

1887 	Asher Pease, George S. Bell, Orrin Pease. 

1888 	Asher Pease, John T. Bryan, Harry A. Meacham. 

1889 	Asher Pease, George W. Howe, Oliver U. Church. 

1890 	John T. Bryan, Oliver U. Church, Olin C. Olds. 

1891 	John T. Bryan, George W. Cottrell, Spencer A. Knox. 

1892 	John T. Bryan, George W. Cottrell, Henry Sternagle. 

1893 	John T. Bryan, George W. Cottrell, Henry Sternagle, Jr. 

1894 	George W. Cottrell, Metcalf J. Smith, Hiram Taylor. 

1895 	George W. Cottrell, Henry Sternagle, Jr., William B. Bowen. 

1896-97 	George W. Cottrell, Henry Sternagle, Jr., Metcalf J. Smith. 

1898 	George W. Cottrell, Metcalf J. Smith, Olin C. Olds. 

1899 	John T. Bryan, Wesley Chipman, Olin C. Olds. 

1900' 	John T. Bryan, Olin C. Olds, George W. Cottrell. 

1901-02 	John T. Bryan, George W. Cottrell, Henry S. Pease. 
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Samuel Smith, Timothy Root, Samuel Ingham. 

James Church, Jonathan McElwain, Ambrose Newton. 

James Church, Ambrose Newton, Samuel Ingham. 

Ambrose Newton, Samuel Ingham, Samuel Loveland. 

Samuel Ingham, John L. Bell, Harry Meacham. 

John L. Bell, Henry Hawes, Jonathan McElwain. 

Henry Hawes, Jonathan McElwain, Matthew Smith, Jr. 

James Church, Samuel Ingham, Milton Combs. 

Henry Hawes, Jonathan McElwain, Oliver Smith, 2nd. 

Ebenezer Smith, Amasa Graves, Amos W. Cross. 

Amasa Graves, Amos W. Cross, Daniel Alderman. 

Daniel Alderman, Matthew Smith, Ambrose Robbins. 

Matthew Smith, Ambrose Robbins, Morgan Pease. 

John L. Bell, Ambrose Robbins, Morgan Pease. 

John L. Bell, Morgan Pease, Jacob Robbins. 

Matthew Smith, John W. Cross, Samuel Smith, Jr. 

John L. Bell, Morgan Pease, John W. Cross. 

John L. Bell, Morgan Pease, Hiram Taylor. 

John L. Bell, Hiram Taylor, Henry Hawes. 

Hiram Taylor, John L. Bell, Metcalf J. Smith. 

Hiram Taylor, Morgan Pease, George W. Cottrell. 

Hiram Taylor, M. J. Smith, George W. Cottrell. 

Metcalf J. Smith, E. James Ingham, Howard Smith. 

Metcalf J. Smith, John L. Bell, Howard Smith. 

Metcalf J. Smith, E. James Ingham, Howard Smith. 

John L. Bell, E. James Ingham, Charles Wright. 

John L. Bell, E. James Ingham, Clarkson Smith. 

Metcalf J. Smith, E. James Ingham, Clarkson Smith. 

Metcalf J. Smith, Asher Pease, Daniel Alderman, Jr. 

Metcalf J. Smith, Asher Pease, George S. Bell. 

Asher Pease, John W. Crane, George S. Bell. 

Asher Pease, E. James Ingham, George S. Bell. 

Asher Pease, George S. Bell, Orrin Pease. 

Asher Pease, John T. Bryan, Harry A. Meacham. 

Asher Pease, George W. Howe, Oliver U. Church. 

John T. Bryan, Oliver U. Church, Olin C. Olds. 

John T. Bryan, George W. Cottrell, Spencer A. Knox. 

John T. Bryan, George W. Cottrell, Henry Sternagle. 

John T. Bryan, George W. Cottrell, Henry Sternagle, Jr. 

George W. Cottrell, Metcalf J. Smith, Hiram Taylor. 

George W. Cottrell, Henry Sternagle, Jr., William B. Rowen. 

George W. Cottrell, Henry Sternagle, Jr., Metcalf J. Smith. 

George W. Cottrell, Metcalf J. Smith, Olin C. Olds. 

John T. Bryan, Wesley Chipman, Olin C. Olds. 

John T. Bryan, Olin C. Olds, George W. Cottrell. 

John T. Bryan, George W. Cottrell, Henry S. Pease. 



TOWN OFFICERS OF MIDDLEFIELD-1923-24 
Left to right: HENRY-  S. PEASE, TOWN CLETZli AND TOWN TREASURER.; G. EnwAnn CooK, WESLEY A. OLDS, AND EDWIN H. 
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George 
George 
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Edwin 
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W. Cottrell, Henry S. Pease, Thomas H. Fleming. 
W. Cottrell, Thomas H. Fleming, George E. Holmes.. 
W. Cottrell, Thomas H. Fleming, Wesley A. Olds. 
W. Cottrell, Thomas H. Fleming, George W. Bryan. 
W. Cottrell, T. H. Fleming, James D. Carroll. 
W. Cottrell, T. H. Fleming, Fred L. Boyer. 
W. Cottrell, Edwin H. Alderman, Geo. E. Holmes. 
W. Cottrell, Edwin H. Alderman, Geo. E. Cook. 
J. Chipman, T. H. Fleming, Fred L. Boyer. 
J. Chipman, T. H. Fleming, John W. Ferris. 
G. Hatch, Henry Sternagle, John W. Ferris. 
H. Alderman, Henry Sternagle, Helen M. Cook. 
H. Alderman, Wesley A. Olds, Helen M. Cook. 
H. Alderman, Wesley A. Olds, George E. Cook. • 

REPRESENTATIVES FROM MIDDLEFIELD TO THE 
GENERAL COURT 

1802 Matthew Smith 1843 Alexander Ingham 

1808 Uriah Church 1844 Matthew Smith 

1809-10 Erastus Ingham 1845 Uriah Church 

1811-12 David Mack 1846 Jonathan McElwain 

1813-15 John Dickson 1847 Amos Cone 

1816-17 Daniel Root 1849 Harry Meacham 

1819-20 Ebenezer Emmons 1850 Almon Barnes 

1821-24 David Mack, Jr. 1852 Eliakim Root 

1829-31. George W. McElwain 1853 Oliver Smith, 2nd 

1832-33 Matthew Smith, Jr. 1855 Milton Combs 

1834 Solomon Root 1861. William L. Church 

18'35 Daniel Root 1866 Arnold Pease 

1837-38 Green H. Church 11872 Sumner U. Church 

1839 Samuel Smith 1878 Matthew Smith 

1840 Oliver Smith 1884 Metcalf J. Smith 

1841 times Church 1892 Hiram Taylor 

1842 Ambrose Newton 1907 olm T. Bryan 

TOWN CLERKS OF MIDDLEFIELD 

1783-84 Solomon Ingham 1844-48 George W. Lyman 

.1785 Timothy Allen 1849-53 John Smith 

.1786-88 Solomon Ingham 1854 .Jonathan McElwain 

-1789-95 John Dickson 1855 Solomon F. Root 

1796-1807 Solomon Ingham .1856-98 Jonathan McElwain 

1807-31 David Mack, Jr. 1899-1905 Metcalf J. Smith 

1832-43 Matthew Smith 1906- 	Henry S. Pease 

Town Officers and Representatives 

George W. Cottrell, Henry S. Pease, Thomas H. Fleming. 

George W. Cottrell, Thomas H. Fleming, George E. Holmes. 

George W. Cottrell, Thomas H. Fleming, Wesley A. Olds. 

George W. Cottrell, Thomas H. Fleming, George W. Bryan. 

George W. Cottrell, T. H. Fleming, James D. Carroll. 

George W. Cottrell, T. H. Fleming, Fred L. Boyer. 

George W. Cottrell, Edwin H. Alderman, Geo. E. Holmes. 

George W. Cottrell, Edwin H. Alderman, Geo. E. Cook. 

Wesley J. Chipman, T. H. Fleming, Fred L. Boyer. 

Wesley J. Chipman, T. H. Fleming, John W. Ferris. 

Adrian G. Hatch, Henry Sternagle, John W. Ferris. 

Edwin H. Alderman, Henry Sternagle, Helen M. Cook. 

Edwin H. Alderman, Wesley A. Olds, Helen M. Cook. 

Edwin IT. Alderman, Wesley A. Olds, George E. Cook. 

REPRESENTATIVES FROM MIDDLE FIE L D TO THE 

GENERAL COURT 

1802 Matthew Smith 1843 Alexander Ingham 

1808 Uriah Church 1844 Matthew Smith 

1809-10 Erastus Ingham 1845 Uriah Church 

1811-12 David Mack 1846 Jonathan McElwain 

1813-15 John Dickson 1847 Amos Cone 

1816-17 Daniel Root 1849 Harry Meacham 

1819-20 Ebenezer Emmons 1850 Almon Barnes 

1821-24 David Mack, Jr. 1852 Eliakim Root 

1829-31 George VT. McElwain 1853 Oliver Smith, 2nd 

1832-33 Matthew Smith, Jr. 1855 Milton Combs 

1834 Solomon Root 1861 William L. Church 

1835 Daniel Root 1866 Arnold Pease 

1837-38 Green H. Church 1872 Sumner U. Church 

1839 Samuel Smith 1878 Matthew Smith 

1840 Oliver Smith 1884 Metcalf J. Smith 

1841 James Church 1892 Hiram Taylor 

1842 Ambrose Newton 1907 John T. Bryan 

TOWN CLERKS OF M1DDLEFIELD 

1783-84 Solomon Ingham 1844-48 George W. Lyman 

1785 Timothy Allen 1849-53 John Smith 

1 786-88 Solomon Ingham 1854 Jonathan McElwain 

1789-95 John Dickson 1855 Solomon F. Root 

1796-1807 Solomon Ingham 1856-98 Jonathan McElwain 

1807-31 David Mack, Jr. 1899-1905 Metcalf J. Smith 

1832-43 Matthew Smith 1906- Henry S. Pease 
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TOWN TREASURERS OF MIDDLEFIELD 

1783-84 Daniel Chapman 
1785-SS Erastus Ingham 
1789-95 John Dickson 
1796-1805 Solomon Ingham 
1806-31 David Mack, Jr. 
1832-34 Timothy Root 
1835-52 Solomon Root 

1853 
1854-62 
1863-65 
1866-89 
1889-94 
1895-1904 
1905- 

Rev. Alexander. Dickson 
Oliver Church 
Solomon F. Root 
John L. Bell 
John T. Bryan 
Metcalf J. Smith 
Henry S. Pease 

POSTMASTERS AT MIDDLEFIELD 

July 1, 1813 
November 14, 1818 
April 9, 1833 
September 11, 1857 
May 10, 1859 
May 6, 1879 
October 31, 1881 
October 11, 1882 
February 13, 1895 
February 2, 1897 
June 2, 1897 
July 25, 1898 
January 5, 1907 
September 6, 1907 
November 1, 1920 
May 30, 1922 
January 13, 1923 

Edward Kelso 
David Mack, Jr. 
Solomon Root 
Bartholomew Ward 
Oliver Church 
J. A. Ingham 
J. H. Conway 
J. T. Bryan 
Wm B. Rowen 
Nona. L. Rowen 
Nona L. Bryan 
M. J. Smith 
Seelye Bryant 
Gertrude L. Peaso 
Ellen M. Hatch 
L. D. Durant 
Helen M. Cook 

April 11, 1846 
October 25, 1847 
May 29, 1849 
March 31, 1855 
October 5, 1857 
January 11, 1875 
June 12, 1876 
December 4, 1877 
August 29, 1881 
July 31, 1886 
February 25, 1890 
March 11, 1892 
November 27, 1911 

POSTMASTERS AT BANCROFT 

Thos. J. Davison 
Wm. S. Cross 
J. N. Cross 
Joel Haskins 
C. W. Merrifield 
Edwin Cheeseman 
Willie Royce 
G. E. Manley 
Wm. B. Messenger 
Thos. H. Fleming 
W. B. Messenger 
T. H. Fleming 
Delia. A. Fleming 
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TOWN TREASURERS OF MIDDLEFIELD 

1783-84 Daniel Chapman ] 853 Rev. Alexander Dickson 

1785-88 Erastus Ingham 1854-62 Oliver Church 

1789-95 John Dickson 1863-65 Solomon F. Root 

1796-1805 Solomon Ingham 1866-89 John L. Bell ' 

1806-31 David Mack, Jr. 1889-94 John T. Bryan 

1832-34 Timothy Root 1895-1904 Metcalf J. Smith 

1835-52 Solomon Root 1905- Henry S. Pease 

POSTMASTERS AT MIDDLEFIELD 

July 1, 1813 Edward Kelso 

November 14, ISIS David Mack, Jr. 

April 9, 1833 Solomon Root 

September 11, 1857 Bartholomew Ward 

May 10, 1859 Oliver Church 

May 6, 1879 J. A. Ingham 

October 31, 1881 J. H. Conway 

October 11, 1882 J. T. Bryan 

February 13, 1895 Wm B. Rowen 

February 2, 1897 Nona L. Rowen 

June 2, 1897 Nona L. Bryan 

July 25, 1898 M. J. Smith 

January 5, 1907 Seelye Bryant 

September 6, 1907 Gertrude L. Pease 

November 1, 1920 Ellen M. Hatch 

May 30, 1922 L. D. Durant 

January 13, 1923 Helen M. Cook 

POSTMASTERS AT BANCROFT 

April 11, 1846 Thos. J. Davison 

October 25, 1847 Wm. S. Cross 

May 29, 1849 J. N. Cross 

March 31, 1855 Joel Haskins 

October 5, 1857 C. W. Merrifield 

January 11, 1875 Edwin Cheeseman 

June 12, 1876 Willie Royce 

December 4, 1877 G. E. Manley 

August 29, 1881 Wm. B. Messenger 

July 31, 1886 Thos. H. Fleming 

February 25, 1890 W. B. Messenger 

March 11, 1892 T. H. Fleming 

November 27, 1911 Delia A. Fleming 


